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kg. is not an exorbitant prict:. 1f w.e feel that they are char1in& exorbitant price, we do not mind importing more quantities. As I have already said, it is open to the consumers to imoort any quantity.

SHRI BHAGW ANT JHA AZAD :
How can the small people import'?
Only the big persons can impo.rt.
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Production LOSS in Sindri Factory of Fertiliser Corporation of India

•636. SHRI JANARDHANA
POOJARY:

'i SHRI P. K. KODIYAN:

Will the Minister of PETROLEU .M
AND CHEMICAf ... S be pleased to std.te:

(a) whether the Sindri factory of the Fertiliser Corporation of India shut oft since January 1980 for want of fuel oil has suffered a huge production loss;

(b) if so, the actual extent of loss suffered so far; and

( c) what steps have been taken to resume prcduction in the factory?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
<SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL): (a) The Sindri Modernisation plant of the ~ ertilizer Corporation oi India Limited has been closed since the evenin2 oi the 16th January, 1980 due to :ion-
evailability of feed soock. viz., fuel oil/LSHS, following the closure of the Bongaigaon and Barauni reftneries oa.•
accounf of the ss~ situation.

(b) The production loss till the latb
July, 1980 iS estimated at 50,850 on.
nes of nitrogen.

(c) The plant will be re-started at soon as the feed stock becomes avail·
able.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJAaY-.
The answer to. -Question No. {b) mai be given in rupees. I want to no~

from the hon. Minister: what are "he c.tlternative steps ... that have been. takell to continue the fuel oil supplies t..J these factories?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: fhert is no possibilitf-of taking any ~ i t r nati '.'C' step because au these olanta depe1!.d upon the Bongaigaon c\nd Baraun.i 1·efineries' products. The, a re getting crude direct from Ai:;sam.
L"nle.>s crude supply is resumed, • t t~

net possible to supply fuel oil to the.:>!!
plants.

SI!RI JANARDHANA POOJArtY:
How maily fertiliser plants are ~

idle on account of stoppage of fuel 01·
to these plants'? What are the Jail_y o~s s O!l account of the Assam a it~

ti on'!

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: On account of the Assam agitation, so far we have icst l>.r way of ccude oil mQL'6 tlw:: Rs. 400 crores and by way of ft r-
tilise·r, it is ver.v difficult to say. If the hon. Member puts a separate ·1uestion t will be able to supply the in o ~

mation.

The !hon. Member has asked .is to how many· forflliser factories have been affected as a result of the Assam agitation. According to my informaticn-I do not have the detailed in formation-6 to 7 fertiliser factories have been affected because of the Ass!lm a~itation

Appointment of Advisory Committcee on Distribution of Petroleum Preducts

*637. SHRI K. MALL.ANNA: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state :
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(a) whether Government have appointed any Advisory Committee on the distribution of petroleum pro·
ducts;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether Government have appointed District-level Co-ordinators in the States to assist the District authorities in ensuring equitable distribution of petroleum products and in curbing malpractices· and

'
{d) if so, whether the representa-

tirves C1f the States are also being nominated to this Advisory Committee?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL): (a) No
Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Does not arise in view of answer at (a) and (b) above.

Sli,RI K. MALLANNA: The answer is very simple. When there are large scale malpractices in the distribution of petroleum products like hoarding, adulteration and all that, why is the Government not thinking of appointing advisory committees? What steps have been taken to curb these malpractices?

SH.RI VEERENDRA PATIL: We have appointed State Coordinating Officers and District Coordinating Officers. They g0 round and inspect the petrol pumps, diesel pumps and also the dealers whether there is any malpractice. So far as distribution is concerned, I have made it clear on so many occasions that it is the responsibility of the State Governments. If there is any malpractice, they can bring to our notice. The State Governments themselves are in a position to take action. We are also in a position to take action. It is open to the hon. Members to bring to our notice any malpractice.

SHRI K. MALL.ANNA: The country itself is facing scarcity of petroleum products. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether tbe Govetnment is exporting the petroleum products, both indigeneou8 and imported, to other countries? If so, what is the reason and what is the loss incurred in terms of foreign exchange?

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: I do not have the information with me.
But so far as my knowledge goes, we nre imnorting crude oil and petroleum products from other countries. Then, where is the questiOn of export?
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I s~i just now that no petroleum product is exported. I have got the information that some time back some naptha was exported once when it was in excess and which was also highly aromatic. So, except that naptha and that too 6 certain quantity some time back, we are not ex-
}X)rting any petroleum products.

SHRI K. T. KOSALRAM: I want to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware that when Mr. Bahuguna was Minister in charge of petroleum, he had appointed a non-official committee at the all-India level. I would like to know whether the Committee i8 functioning now or not.

SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL: It is a fact that my predecessor, Mr. Bahuguna, wanted to constitute an Advisory Committee. In fact, he had constituted the Advisory Committee. By the time the Advisory Committee was constituted and it was about to meet, at that time the Ministry fell and that Advisory Committee could not meet.
After I took over, I took a decision that there is no need for an Advisory Committee because the Parliamentary Consultative Commit+ee is there. That Committee is enough for all.
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THE MINISTER. OF PETROLEUM,
CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
(SHRI VEERENDRA PATIL): {a)

The undermentiond places in Barmer district of Raj asthan have been provided with retail--outlets (petrol/diesel pumps):-

Barmer
Gandave
Balotra
Siwana
Gunga

{ b) Opening of retaft- outlets : s a particular location depends upon its demand potential and economic via ..
bill ty of operation. Due to low poten ..
tial, it is possible that consumers of some of theSe locations might have to travel long distances to get their requirements.

(c) Opening of retail outlets ii a continuous process. If the feasbilitY study being carried out by the oil industry justifies retail outlet at any Of these locations, tbe same will be Included in their plans &om 1981-82 onwards for opening retail outlets.
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